New standards, amendments and interpretations eff ective from 1 January 2023 (Continued)

 Amendments to SFRS(I) 1-12 Income Taxes: Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single
Transaction (Continued)

 The Group and the Company have not previously accounted for the deferred taxes on leases for loss making
entities. From management’s assessment, the deferred tax assets shall not be recognised as it was not
probable that taxable profi t will be available against the deductible temporary diff erences associated with
the lease liabilities. Accordingly, the Group and the Company have recognised the deferred tax liabilities
associated with right-of-use assets and adopted the amendments to SFRS(I) 1-12 retrospectively. The
cumulative eff ect of initially applying the amendments has been recognised as an adjustment to its opening
statements of fi nancial position as at 1 July 2022.

 The eff ect on adoption of the amendments to SFRS(I) 1-12 is summarised as follows:

As previously
reported

Eff ects of
adopting the
amendments
to SFRS(I) 1-12
Income Taxes As restated

$’000 $’000 $’000
Group
30 June 2023
Consolidated statement of fi nancial position
Equity
Retained earnings 3,144 (588) 2,556
Non-controlling interests 325 (112) 213

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities – 700 700

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
Income tax expenses (1,009) (276) (1,285)

1 July 2022
Consolidated statement of fi nancial position
Equity
Retained earnings 5,801 (424) 5,377

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities – 424 424

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the fi nancial year ended 30 June 2024

ANNUAL REPORT 2024  87|

2. Basis of preparation of fi nancial statements (Continued)

 Changes in accounting policies (Continued)

 New standards, amendments and interpretations eff ective from 1 January 2023 (Continued)

 Amendments to SFRS(I) 1-12 Income Taxes: Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single
Transaction (Continued)

 The eff ect on adoption of the amendments to SFRS(I) 1-12 is summarised as follows: (Continued)

As previously
reported

Eff ects of
adopting the
amendments
to SFRS(I) 1-12
Income Taxes As restated

$’000 $’000 $’000

Company
30 June 2023
Statement of fi nancial position
Equity
Retained earnings 1,801 (105) 1,696

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities – 105 105

1 July 2022
Statement of fi nancial position
Equity
Retained earnings 2,919 (13) 2,906

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities – 13 13

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the fi nancial year ended 30 June 2024

  SINGAPORE PAINCARE HOLDINGS LIMITED88 |

2. Basis of preparation of fi nancial statements (Continued)

 Changes in accounting policies (Continued)

 SFRS(I) issued but not yet eff ective

 As at the date of authorisation of these fi nancial statements, the following SFRS(I) were issued but not yet
eff ective and have not been early adopted in these fi nancial statements:

Eff ective date
(annual periods
beginning on or

after)

SFRS(I) 10 and SFRS(I) 1-28